Save as disclosed above, none of the Offeror, its ultimate beneficial owners or the Concert

Parties (i) held, controlled or directed any Shares and rights over Shares immediately before

the commencement of the Offer Period; or (ii) has acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares

or other securities of the Company or rights over the Shares during the Offer Period (other

than pursuant to the Offer and the Pacific Electric Irrevocable Undertaking). The Offeror

and the Concert Parties have not borrowed or lent any Shares or relevant securities (as

defined under Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer

Period.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to the

commencement of the Offer Period; and (ii) immediately upon the close of the Offer and as

at the date of this joint announcement (subject to the due registration by the Registrar of the

transfer of the Offer Shares in respect of which valid acceptances were received):

Shareholders

Immediately prior to

the commencement

of the Offer Period

Immediately upon the close

of the Offer and as at the

date of this joint

announcement

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Offeror and the Concert Parties — — 219,632,770 65.25

Full Global (Note 1) 145,609,999 43.26 — —

Texan (Note 1) 36,024,000 10.70 — —

Sub-Total 181,633,999 53.96 219,632,770 65.25

Vision2000 Venture Ltd. 106,043,142 31.51 106,043,142 31.51

Public Shareholders 48,910,001 14.53 10,911,230 3.24

Total 336,587,142 100.00 336,587,142 100.00

Note 1: Pacific Electric is the parent company of Full Global and Texan and hence, was the ultimate

beneficial owner of the Full Global Shares and the Texan Shares before the acceptance of the Offer

by Full Global and Texan.

– 4 –

UPDATE ON THE STATUS OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately after the close of the Offer, subject to the due registration by the Registrar of
the transfer of the Offer Shares in respect of which valid acceptances were received,
10,911,230 Shares, representing approximately 3.24% of the entire issued share capital of
the Company, are held by the public (within the meaning of the Listing Rules). Accordingly,